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Shri Hathi: This is a very big scheme, 1 think, Rs 38 lakhs a year or about Rs 2 crores for flve years

Virus Diseases

*903 Shri P. C. Borooah. Will the Minuster of Health be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 15 a fact that the ‘World Health Organisation has assigned to India a Research Scheme m Virus diseases, and

(b) i so, the general outlines of the scheme and the nature of the assignment?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) No

{b) Does not anse

Shrm Basappa May I know whether this disease 1s found 1n certain parts of thc¢ Shimoga district m Mvsore State and what measures have been taken?

Shr1 Karmarkar This question 1s about a research schcme that 15 supposed to be assigned to us As regards the virus 1n Mviore we have taken all possible steps as the hon
Member knowe

Mr Speaker He comes from the same State

Shrimats Renu Chakravarttv May
I know whether the WHO has actualiv allocated any 1esearch scheme for vuiiu dis a o5 to South East Asia and if .0, in which countiv?

Shri Karmarkar Monevs are al-
locited normally not schemes We do not accept any scheme as such, moneys only Not on this scheme

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Is it not 2 fact that a special virus has been found in Mysore and a lot of research work is being done to identify that virus and find a cure for that? If so have any result been made available?

Shr! Karmarkar: The answer to the first half 1s, yes, and to the seond half, good results have been

achieved

Mr. Speaker: Is 1t satisfactory? This question relates to some other scheme from WHO

Next question Hon Members are taken by surprise

?Cuh Payment for Grains sold at Warehouses

*904 Shri E. Madhusudan Rao:
Will the Minuster of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are aware of the difficulties of the farmers 1n encashing their cheques, recetved 1in lheu of their food gramns sold at warehouses, and

(b) if so, whether there 15 any proposal to pay in cash at the ware-
houges?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A M Thomas):
(a) and (b) Do not arise as no foodgrains are sold at warehouses it fo AYYEA TA AT AT 73
¢ & wor fram ) FrwreAw § oA reAr Al 7T ¥ dFw & Y
o faerly § 9oF AT 3 o @t
iV 39 THIQ) § A 47 7 oY fower
AR gy 39 faae 71 O &, ;v
Ao F1E T sqaeqr 7R F AT
Ty viY & f9ay i 39T g7 oY
T Y2 qF M7 AW 8 wq4v fae
m?

wra aar iR A4 (5 wo To )
AT YT I 99 ARG a8 FA

Mr Speaker Oider, order The hon Mcumbcr 1s under the impression that at the warehouscs, the persons n charge of the warehouses purchase grawy from the farmers and in heu of paymg cash they issue cheques

Shri A M Thomas. What happens
1s this The growers deposit thewur grain for storage purposes and the godown authorities give them receipts for the quantities stored. Initially there has been some difficulty to get advance from the banks on the security of these receipts. Necessary instructions have now been issued. The matter was taken up with the Reserve Bank and the State Bank. They have now issued instructions that advances can be made on the strength of these receipts so that the difficulties that have been narrated by my hon. friend do not arise.

Mr, Speaker: Order, order. I would like to suggest o hon. Ministers, every Member is not a Minister here. They merely take shelter under this that it is not a cheque that is issued. As a matter of fact, some receipt is issued on the basis of which he has to get money. Hon. Ministers must appreciate the difficulty of the Members, anticipate them and give them answers. I find that the hon. Food Minister replied that no cheques are issued. The hon. Member who put the question thought that it was a cheque.
It is as good as that. Whoever sells it gets a receipt and it has to be given to a bank. He finds some difficulty, and he asks: why can't you give cash-I do not think that it is right to take advantage of the ignorance of individual Members and then say: no, no.
It is not right Hon. Ministers must give as much information to the House
.as possible.

sft Ko g TE : AT F A
Faz grefe wrdRe § 7 ™ WY
Thefg Nz g . . ..

weus WERY : IF A WE )

ot €0 wqgET e AT W
At Iy A T & vl § 9 qwe
giteeRicese wewy § 1 Sy gt
AT fs @ wgi § W wwar A ¥
Falrm 1 Wk o fw grew § @

R w1 ey e o oY agger oy Y
W A Gt srewt Y WY £

wwan gla s (sfrwo g0 d):
BT ZTIE o AT AT § TERT QF
WRAITA L 1 qgasdafi s v iz w A T oA § g ) A
ifr wg dnfoifaq s Ac M dw &
STT AT AT § | T Hr g A ey
&% ¥ A 9 e B O F TT
AgTAE I AT FTAN AL qAA Y
@Y | TqF forg ArE sae adl Y awar )
TR A g AT R

st To AP T : W7 A A
syreqy #t o7 gwdt @ fr o S ag araTT T § ST 98 vear fad ad?

ot Wo o F : FATT Tofr syaeqr
FA FT AE TR A § WA T« W
el

Mr. Speaker: What is the difficulty?
The hon. Member's point 1s that the ordinary farmer may not be able to negotiate the receipt, take it to a bank and undergo all this difficulty. He leaves his grain there. What is the insuperable difficulty in giving cash?
The hon. Member brings it to the notice of the hon. Minister. The hon.
Minister must say: these are the difficulties. When cash itself is given, possibly the warehouse officer will withhold some portion, and therefore there may be corruption; therefore we are not giving it. Let him say something.

Shri A. P. Jain: I am not prepared to accept what you are saying, because the position is this. Warehouses issue
& receipt for having received the goods, and that receipt is negotiable under law, and we cannot do anything morse than that. We cannot give cash. We do not buy the goods of the farmer.
‘They are placed with us and he gets
& receipt.
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Shri Braj Raj Singh: You can make some arrangement so that some money can be advanced to the farmer.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister ha-
given the explanation

Survey of Sundarbans of West Bengal

*906. Shri Haider: Will the Minister of Itrigation and Power be please-ed to state:

(a) why the Sundarbans of West Bengal were excluded from contour survey,

(b) wha! are the reasons for which Sundarbans were not included in the Second Five Year Plan; and

(c) whether this area will be taken into consideration in the Third Five
Year Plan”

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) The original scheme of Contour Survey which excluded the Sundarbans has now been revised by the Government of West Bengal The revised scheme which envisages Contour Survey of an area of 900 sq. miles in the district of 24- Parganas 1ncluding Sundarbans has been submitted by the State Government to the Planning Commission for their approval

(b) and (c¢) Do not arise

Shri Halder: In view of the fact that the Government have already taken up a plan to rehabilitate refugees in the Sunderbans area, 1s it not necessary to survey the area immediately so that they have an idea as to how many refugees can be accommodated there?

Shri Hathi:
the question.

I have not followed

Mr, Speaker: If there is a proposal to rehabilitate or settle some refugees there, is it not necessary to have a survey beforehand to know how many can be rehabilitated there”

Shri Hathi: About rehabilitation 1 do not know, but the contour survey scheme has been proposed by the West Bengal Government.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know what exactly is the nature of the development scheme which the West Brngal Government has submited to the Central Government for inclusion in the Third Five Year Plan, and whether the hon Mimster will lay it on the Table of the House?

Shri Hathi: The scheme that has been submitted by the West Bengal Government—the revised scheme—is for the contour survey of 900 square mules of area

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Are
w. to take 1t that there 13 absolutely no scheme for the development of the Sunderbans which has been undertaken by the West Bengal Government or submitted to the Central
Government?

Shri Hathi: There may be a scheme, but that does not relate to the Irrigation Ministry

Godowns in Kerala

+
( Shri Warior:
*908. { Shri Kodiyan:
( Shri Vasudevan Nair:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any request from the State Government of Kerala to permit the latter to use the vacant grain godowns in that State for storing grain; and

(b) if so, the decision taken thereon?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. M Thomas):
(a) and (b) Yes, Sir It has been decided to return the godowns of the State Government.

Shri Warior: I wish to know whether the Central Government has got godowns which they are willing to let to the State Government

